metres or approximately 18.2 to 24.9 million tonnes. The total indicated resource was estimated at between 0.89 million to
2.17 million bank cubic metres or approximately 2.1 million to 5.2 million tonnes located within the inferred resource. At an
estimated tsavorite grade of 1.6 carats per loose cubic metre for indicated resource, the estimated tsavorite was 1.4 million
to 3.5 million carats located within the indicated resource only. The Tsavorite project resource statement was prepared for
the Group in accordance with the guidelines of the Australasian Code for Reporting Exploration Results, Mineral Resources
and Ore Reserves (JORC Code-2004 edition). This resource statement was on 10 January 2012.

28. pRioR YeaR adjustment

During an audit by the Tanzanian Minerals Audit Agency (“TMAA”) it was noted that the company had not paid the
appropriate royalties and other indirect taxes. The adjustment has been made retrospectively and comparative figures have
been appropriately restated. The effect of the correction of the error on the results for 2011 is as follows:

As previously stated
US$’000

As restated
US$’000

Restatement
US$’000

Year ended 31 December 2011
Effect on balance sheet
Trade and other payables 2,377 4,603 (2,226)

Effect of statement of changes in equity
Accumulated losses (8,118) (10,318) (2,200)
Non-controlling interest (40) (66) (26)

(2,226)

Effect on profit and loss
Increase in cost of sales 149
Decrease in other operating expenses (45)

Decrease in results for the period 104

Decrease in earnings per share (US cents/share) 0.09

Prior periods (2008 to 2010)
Effect on balance sheet
Trade and other payables 2,492 4,614 (2,122)

Effect of statement of changes in equity
Accumulated losses (8,908) (11,004) (2,096)

Non-controlling interest (45) (71) (26)

(2,122)

66 Richland ResouRces 2012  annual RepoRt

notes to the consolidated financial statements

29. Related paRties

Identity of related parties
The Group has a related party relationship with its subsidiaries, and key management personnel.

Related party transactions
During the year, the Company and its subsidiaries, in the ordinary course of business, entered into various sale and purchase
transactions with one another.

Directors of the holding company and their close family members control 15% (2011: 14%) of the voting shares of Richland